R

E 3450818 B 7928 P 540-547
RICHARD T. MAUGHAN
3450818 DAVIS COUNTY, UTAH RECORDER
BK 7928 PG 540 1/19/2022 11:39:00 AM
FEE $40.00 Pgs: 8
DEP eCASH REC'D FOR COTTONWOOD TITLE

COVER PAGETO
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
BY AND AMONG
ICO STATION PARKWAY, LLC,
KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

AND

THE SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
103U ET)-

After recording return to:

Patrick J. Reardon, Esq.

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
P.0O. Box 0236

Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0236

Tax parcel numbers 08-612-0001 and 08-612-0006



2450818
BK 7928 PG 541

1CO Residences at Station Parkway
FHA Project No. 105-35280

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement”) is made
effective as of January 20, 2022, by and among 1CO STATION PARKWAY, LLC, a Utah
limited liability limited partnership (hereinafter called "Borrower"), KEYBANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (hereinafter called "Lender"), and the
SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, acting by and through the
Federal Housing Commissioner (hereinafier called "HUD"), which is entering into this Agreement
to effect the modification of the Regulatory Agreement (hereinafier defined).

Recitals.

A. Borrower is the owner of a project identified in the records of the HUD as
ICO Residences at Station Parkway, FHA Project No. 105-35280 (the “Project”) situated on the real
property described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the

"Property").

B. The Borrower has financed the Project with a mortgage loan (the "Mortgage
Loan") made to the Borrower by the Lender in the original maximum principal amount of
$51.227,800.00.

C. The Mortgage Loan is insured by HUD pursuant to Section 221(d)(4) of the
National Housing Act, as amended.

D. The Mortgage Loan is evidenced by a Note (Multistate) dated as of May 1,
2019 in the original principal amount of $51,227,800.00 executed by the Borrower in favor of the
Lender (the "Note") and is secured, inter alia, by a Multifamily Trust Deed, Assignment of Leases
and Rents, and Security Agreement executed by the Borrower in favor of the Lender (the "Security
Instrument"), which Security Instrument was recorded on April 30, 2019 with the Davis County,
Utah Recorder (the “Records”™) as Entry Number 3156870 in in Book 7252, Page 2247-22917.

E. In connection with the Mortgage Loan, the Borrower and HUD entered into
a certain Regulatory Agreement for Multifamily Projects dated as of September 1, 2019 and
recorded with the Records on April 30, 2019 as Entry Number 3156871 in in Book 7252, Page
2298-2339 (the "Regulatory Agreement”).

F. The Note, Security Instrument, Regulatory Agreement, and all other
documents executed by the Borrower in connection with the Mortgage Loan are hereinafter referred
to as the "Loan Documents".

G. The maximum insurable mortgage amount, as determined by HUD, with
respect to the Mortgage Loan has been reduced from $51.227,800.00 to $49,282,500.00.




2450818
BK 7928 PG 542

Statement of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and wvaluable
consideration, mutually exchanged, the Borrower, the Lender, and HUD agree as follows:

1 Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as if
fully set forth herein.

2. Amendments to Note.

(a) The amount of the Note is reduced from $51,227,800.00 to
$49,282,500.00. All references in the Note to "Fifty-One Million Two Hundred Twenty-Seven
Thousand Eight Hundred and No/100 Dollars" shall be amended to read "Forty-Nine Million Two
Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars." All references in the Note to
"$51,227,800.00" shall be amended to read "$49,282,500.00".

(b) The obligation of the Borrower to make monthly payments of
principal and/or interest as set forth in Section 3(a) of the Note is hereby amended by deleting the
amount “Two Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Nine and 97/100ths
Dollars (US $231,289.97)" and replacing it with the amount “Two Hundred and Twenty-Two
Thousand Five Hundred Seven and 08/100ths Dollars (US $222.507.08)".

(c) The Note is hereby amended so that all references to the "Security
Instrument" or "security instrument” contained in the Note shall be deemed to be references to the
Security Instrument, as modified by this Agreement.

3. Amendments to Security Instrument, Regulatory Agreement and Other
Loan Documents.

(a) All references to the amount of the Mortgage Loan, Note and/or Security
Instrument which are contained in the Security Instrument, Regulatory Agreement, or any other
Loan Document are changed from $51,227,800.00 to $49,282,500.00.

(b) The Security Instrument, Regulatory Agreement, and other Loan
Documents are each hereby amended so that all references to the "Note" or "note" contained in any
of said documents shall be deemed to refer to the Note, as modified by this Agreement, and any
reference to the "Security Instrument” or "security instrument” contained in any of said documents
shall be deemed to refer to the Security Instrument, as modified by this Agreement, and any
reference to the "Regulatory Agreement" or "regulatory agreement" contained in any of said
documents shall be deemed to refer to the Regulatory Agreement, as modified by this Agreement.

4. Non-Waiver.

Nothing in this Agreement shall waive, compromise, impair or prejudice any right
HUD may have to seek judicial recourse for any breach of the Regulatory Agreement that may have
occurred prior to or may occur subsequent to the date of this Agreement. In the event that the HUD
initiates an action for breach of the Regulatory Agreement and recovers funds, either on the HUD's



2450818
BK 7928 PG 543

own behalf or on behalf of the Project or the Borrower, those funds may be applied, at the
discretion of HUD, to the payment of the delinquent amount due under the Security Instrument or
as a partial prepayment of the Security Instrument debt.

5. Other Provisions.

All other provisions of the Loan Documents are hereby confirmed and ratified
according to their terms. Nothing herein contained shall in any manner impair the Note or the
security now held for said indebtedness, or alter, waive, annul, vary or affect any provision,
condition or covenant therein, except as specifically provided herein, nor affect or impair any rights,
powers or remedies under the Note or Security Instrument, it being the intent of the parties hereto
that the terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument shall continue in full force and
effect except as modified hereby.

6. Multiple Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be an
original, but which, taken together, will constitute one and the same Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower, Lender, and HUD have executed this
Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

[SEE COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGES ATTACHED HERETO]



2450818
BK 7928 PG 544

COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

BORROWER

ICO STATION PARKWAY, LLC,
a Utah limited liability company

By:  ICO Multifamily Holdings Operations,
LLC, a Utah limited liability company,
its Manager

ff L ' h. o A . .
BY: J fndd 7 i z'\; --{_:._ﬂ{ (L‘{.r\fﬂ
James G. Seaberg, Manager

STATE OF V{Z%\,L ’
COUNTY OF %\\/\

N J‘he foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this’ZL day of

0 , 202 [, by James G. Seaberg, the Manager of ICO Multifamily
Holdings Operations, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, the Manager of ICO Station
Parkway, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Utah, on behalf of such said entities.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

[SEAL] \7
Notary Public
My commission expires:
RYAN T. CHATWIN
Notary Pubiic
State Of Utzh
My Cammission Expines Movamber 20, 2021
COMMISSICN NUNBER B9TTER




2450818
BK 7928 PG 545

COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

LENDER:

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
a national banking association

&
Ry:/ . L{éf/ﬁﬂ Z

STATE OF }x@w S )
) ss:
COUNTY OF j TP )

I, a Notary Public i in a and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that

Prnete. _P}.w s ANy ﬂ'f of KeyBank National Association, who is personally
known to mie to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged to me that he, being therennder duly
authorized, signed and delivered said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said limited
liability company, and as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes set forth

therein.

GIVEN, under my hand and notarial seal this 3 /gy_ﬂg TP e g LI .

( ing I
Nm;r‘]/f ;naliu

My commission expires i _
:Pn.lulru, JODI BESE

.}"..\ .-'*’_f

%‘_ E BE Notary Pubile, State of Texas

“:%72-‘ 1{3-._ Comm, Expires 04-01-2022
ﬂ‘,‘,,.,n‘_ Motary 10 129770078




3450818
BK 7928 PG 546
COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
HUD:

SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which
this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that
| document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) SS.

COUNTY UF,SM_, E{aﬁalsm )
On_0| -(8~ 2022 , before me, _Ighn Casall(', Notary fublic,

personally appeared I, who proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to bé the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Q\/

>, JONN CAVALLT

Sl COMM. #2273532 ¥
MNotary Public - California ;
GSHI'II Francisco Coun
e

CImIm.




2450818
BK 7928 PG 547

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

PARCEL 1.

All of Lot 1, RESIDENCES AT STATION PARKWAY, according to the official plat thereof on file and of
record in the office of the Davis County Recorder, recorded August 10, 2018 as Entry No. 3110260 in
Book 7075 at Page 171.

PARCEL 2:

All of Lot 2, RESIDENCES AT STATION PARKWAY, according to the official plat thereof on file and of
record in the office of the Davis County Recorder, recorded August 10, 2018 as Entry No. 3110260 in

Book TOTS at Page 171.
LESS AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following:

A part of Lot 2, RESIDENCES AT STATION PARKWAY, being contained within the Southwest quarter of
Section 13, Township 3 North, Range 1 West, Sait Lake Base and Meridian, U.S. Survey in Farmington
City, Davis County, Utah:

Beginning at the Southeasterly corner of said Lot 2 located 976.74 feet North 00°00'21" West along the
section line and 238.65 feet North 89°59'38" East from the Southwest comer of said Section 13; and
running thence South T8°30'09" West 63 .46 feet along the Southerly line of said Lot 2; thence North
04°29°57" East 102 .41 feet, thence North 13°32'50" West 210.49 feet to the Northerly line of said Lot 2;
thence along the boundary of said Lot 2 the following three courses: North 764947 East 60.00 feet ta
the Northeasterly comer thereof; thence South 13°32'50" East 222 86 feel; and South 04°29'57" West
51.38 feet to the point of beginning.

LIAIT/2021 4D6BSGTE




